
19
55

A
pJ

. 
. .

12
1.

 .
55

4H
 

SS4 NOTES 

and W. W. Morgan for making the wide-angle camera available and to the staff of the 
Boyden Station for the co-operation and generosity in installing and maintaining the 
instrument at Bloemfontein. 

A. D. Code 
T. E. Houck 

Washburn Observatory 
September 27, 1954 

REFERENCES 

Dufay, J. 1951, Sky and Telescope, 12, 41. 
Haddock, F. T., Mayer, C. H., and Sloanaker, R. M. 1954, Nature, 174, 176. 
van de Hulst, H. C., Muller, C. A., and Oort, J. H. 1954, B.A.N., 452, 117. 
McGee, R. X., and Bolton, J. G. 1954, Nature, 173, 985. 
Morgan, W. W., Whitford, A. E., and Code, A. D. 1953, Ap. /., 118, 318. 
Osterbrock, D., and Sharpless, S. 1952, Ap. J., 115, 140. 
Struve, 0. 1951, Sky and Telescope, 10, 215. 
Weaver, H. 1953, A.J., 58, 177. 

PHOTOMETRY OF THE LACERTA AGGREGATE* 

The group of early-type stars in Lacerta, forming one of the nearer OB aggregates, is 
of special interest because of its apparent expansion (Blaauw and Morgan 1953), which 
leads to an age of 4.2 X 106 years. To obtain improved photometric data for the aggre- 
gate, the stars were observed at the McDonald Observatory in the fall of 1952. 

The magnitudes and colors in Table 1 are based on at least one observation with the 
82-inch reflector and on at least three observations with the 13-inch reflector. The un- 
certainty in the zero points of the magnitudes and colors should be quite small, as the 
observations were made relative to the fundamental standards 10 Lacr and BS 8832 
(Johnson and Morgan 1953). The mean errors of the magnitudes and colors, as deter- 
mined from the ranges, are 0.010 and 0.005 mag. The relatively large mean error of the 
visual magnitudes is due to the retention of several stars which show evidence of being 
variables of small range. Before these are announced, further observations must be made 
to guarantee their being variable. 

The color excesses, E, are based entirely on the photometric data, according to the 
method outlined by Morgan and Harris (1954). The total absorption, 3.0E, applied to 
F, gives the corrected apparent magnitudes, F0. 

The color excess of 0.11 mag. for 10 Lacr determined photometrically agrees with the 
value determined from the intrinsic color of an 09V star (Morgan, Harris, and Johnson 
1953). This color excess is supported by the color excesses of the other stars in the neigh- 
borhood. 

The photometric method of determining color excesses fails in the case of some emis- 
sion-line stars; therefore, we have not used the values of E given in parentheses but have 
adopted the values derived from the spectral types and intrinsic colors. The values of 
Esp for HD 211835 and 215227 are 0.19 and 0.25 mag., while that for HD 214168 is 0.11 
mag. The differences between the photometric and spectral color excesses can be inter- 
preted as being caused by the ultraviolet being too bright by 0.27 and 0.38 mag. for the 
first two stars, as compared to normal main-sequence stars. The third star has a differ- 
ence of only 0.02 mag., which is not significant when the variation among the main- 
sequence stars is considered. 

The values of Fo can be reduced to absolute magnitudes when a value for the dis- 
tance modulus of the aggregate is assumed. The distance modulus given by Blaauw and 

* Contributions from the McDonald Observatory, University of Texas, No. 250. 

© American Astronomical Society • Provided by the NASA Astrophysics Data System 



19
55

A
pJ

. 
. .

12
1.

 .
55

4H
 

© American Astronomical Society Provided by the NASA Astrophysics Data System 

F
ig

. 
1.

—
T

he
 M

ilk
y 

W
ay

 f
ro

m
 A

qu
ila

 t
o 

C
ar

in
a 

in
 t

he
 in

fr
ar

ed
 



19
55

A
pJ

. 
. .

12
1.

 .
55

4H
 

© American Astronomical Society • Provided by the NASA Astrophysics Data System 

Fi
g.

 2
.—

T
he

 M
ilk

y 
W

ay
 f

ro
m

 S
ag

itt
a 

to
 C

ru
x 

in
 t

he
 b

lu
e 



19
55

A
pJ

. 
. .

12
1.

 .
55

4H
 

© American Astronomical Society Provided by the NASA Astrophysics Data System 

F
ig

. 3
.—

In
fr

ar
ed

 e
xp

os
ur

e 
of

 th
e 

so
ut

he
rn

 M
ilk

y 
W

ay
, i

nd
ic

at
in

g 
th

e 
po

si
tio

n 
of
 t

he
 g

al
ac

tic
 c

en
te

r,
 t

he
 g

al
ac

tic
 e

qu
at

or
, 

an
d 

th
e 

ex
te

nt
 o

f 
th

e 
in

ne
r 

sp
ir

al
 s

tr
uc

tu
re

. 



19
55

A
pJ

. 
. .

12
1.

 .
55

4H
 

NOTES 555 

Morgan (1953) is 8.3, while four stars in Petrie’s lists (1953, 1954) make it 7.9. How- 
ever, the values of Fo for the B2 V and B3 V stars, combined with the absolute magni- 
tudes — 2.6 and —2.0 given by Johnson and Morgan (1953), would lead to a distance 

TABLE 1 

Magnitudes and Colors of the Lacerta Aggregate 

HD No. MKK B-V U-B Vo Notes 

209961. 
211835. 
212883. 
212978. 
213420. 

213976. 
214167. 
214168. 
214240. 
214263. 

214432. 
214652. 
214680. 
214993. 
215191. 

216092. 
216200. 
216534. 
216684. 
216851. 

216916. 
217101. 
217227. 
217543. 
217811. 

218325. 
218344. 
218407 
218674 

215227 

B2 V 
B3:Ve 
B2 V 
B2 V 
B2 IV 

B1.5 V 
B2 V 
B1 Vne 
B3 V 
B2 V 

B3 V 
B2:V 
09 V 
B2 III 
Bl V 

Bl : V 
B3 IV: 
B3 V 
B3 V 
B3 V:n 

B2 IV 
B2IV-V 
B2:V 
B3 
B2 V 

B3 V 
B2 V 
B2 V 
B3 IV 

B5:ne 

6.27 
8.48 
6.45 
6.14 
4.50 

7.02 
6.46 
5.73 
6.29 
6.85 

7.59 
6.84 
4.87 
5.25 
6.43 

7.85 
5.91 
8.50 
7.76 
8.02 

5.58 
6.17 
7.16 
6.54 
6.38 

7.71 
7.42 
6.66 
6.73 

8.75 

0.06 
.00 
.13 
.14 
.08 

.11 

.15 

.15 
■ .05 
■ .13 

.11 
• .11 
- .20 
■ .14 
- .09 

■ .07 
.08 

• .01 
- .02 

.04 

■ .14 
- .15 
- .06 
- .11 

.00 

.06 
- .11 
- .05 
- .01 

0.09 

-0.71 
-0.80 
-0.75 
-0.77 
-0.73 

-0.80 
-0.82 
-0.90 
-0.54 
-0.78 

-0.67 
-0.74 
-1.04 
-0.87 
-0.81 

-0.70 
-0.51 
-0.58 
-0.60 
-0.50 

-0.83 
-0.80 
-0.61 
-0.64 
-0.58 

-0.61 
-0.72 
-0.68 
-0.57 

-0.77 

0.17 
( -28) 

.09 

.09 

.15 

.14 

.10 
( -12) 

.12 

.08 

.09 

.12 

.11 

.13 

.16 

.16 

.29 

.19 

.19 

.24 

.11 

.09 

.14 

.09 

.20 

.29 

.11 

.18 

.19 

(0.39) 

5.8 
7.9 
6.2 
5.9 
4.0 

6.6 
6.2 
5.4 
5.9 
6.6 

7.3 
6.5 
4.5 
4.9 
5.9 

7.4 
5.0 
7.9 
7.0 
7.3 

5.3 
5.9 
6.7 
6.3 
5.8 

6.8 
7.1 
6.1 
6.2 

8.0 

1 

6,4 

NOTES TO TABLE 1 
1. Spectroscopic binary; Fo is for combined light. 
2. Possible field stars (Blaauw and Morgan 1953). 
3. Beta Canis Majoris variable. 
4. Possible field star. 
5. Variable announced by Walker (1952). 
6. Not included by Blaauw and Morgan (1953). 

modulus of the order of 9.0. It is apparent that the reduction to absolute magnitudes 
will have to await the final calibration of luminosity classes now in progress (Blaauw and 
Morgan 1952). 

Daniel L. Harris HI 
Yerres and McDonald Observatories 

© American Astronomical Society • Provided by the NASA Astrophysics Data System 


	Record in ADS

