554

1955ApJ...121..554H

NOTES

and W. W. Morgan for making the wide-angle camera available and to the staff of the Boyden Station for the co-operation and generosity in installing and maintaining the instrument at Bloemfontein.

A. D. Code T. E. Houck

WASHBURN OBSERVATORY September 27, 1954

REFERENCES

Dufay, J. 1951, Sky and Telescope, 12, 41.
Haddock, F. T., Mayer, C. H., and Sloanaker, R. M. 1954, Nature, 174, 176.
van de Hulst, H. C., Muller, C. A., and Oort, J. H. 1954, B.A.N., 452, 117.
McGee, R. X., and Bolton, J. G. 1954, Nature, 173, 985.
Morgan, W. W., Whitford, A. E., and Code, A. D. 1953, Ap. J., 118, 318.
Osterbrock, D., and Sharpless, S. 1952, Ap. J., 115, 140.
Struve, O. 1951, Sky and Telescope, 10, 215.
Weaver, H. 1953, A.J., 58, 177.

PHOTOMETRY OF THE LACERTA AGGREGATE*

The group of early-type stars in Lacerta, forming one of the nearer OB aggregates, is of special interest because of its apparent expansion (Blaauw and Morgan 1953), which leads to an age of 4.2×10^6 years. To obtain improved photometric data for the aggregate, the stars were observed at the McDonald Observatory in the fall of 1952.

The magnitudes and colors in Table 1 are based on at least one observation with the 82-inch reflector and on at least three observations with the 13-inch reflector. The uncertainty in the zero points of the magnitudes and colors should be quite small, as the observations were made relative to the fundamental standards 10 Lacr and BS 8832 (Johnson and Morgan 1953). The mean errors of the magnitudes and colors, as determined from the ranges, are 0.010 and 0.005 mag. The relatively large mean error of the visual magnitudes is due to the retention of several stars which show evidence of being variables of small range. Before these are announced, further observations must be made to guarantee their being variable.

The color excesses, \vec{E} , are based entirely on the photometric data, according to the method outlined by Morgan and Harris (1954). The total absorption, 3.0*E*, applied to V, gives the corrected apparent magnitudes, V_0 .

The color excess of 0.11 mag. for 10 Lacr determined photometrically agrees with the value determined from the intrinsic color of an O9V star (Morgan, Harris, and Johnson 1953). This color excess is supported by the color excesses of the other stars in the neighborhood.

The photometric method of determining color excesses fails in the case of some emission-line stars; therefore, we have not used the values of E given in parentheses but have adopted the values derived from the spectral types and intrinsic colors. The values of $E_{\rm sp}$ for HD 211835 and 215227 are 0.19 and 0.25 mag., while that for HD 214168 is 0.11 mag. The differences between the photometric and spectral color excesses can be interpreted as being caused by the ultraviolet being too bright by 0.27 and 0.38 mag. for the first two stars, as compared to normal main-sequence stars. The third star has a difference of only 0.02 mag., which is not significant when the variation among the mainsequence stars is considered.

The values of V_0 can be reduced to absolute magnitudes when a value for the distance modulus of the aggregate is assumed. The distance modulus given by Blaauw and

* Contributions from the McDonald Observatory, University of Texas, No. 250.





FIG. 2.-The Milky Way from Sagitta to Crux in the blue





NOTES

Morgan (1953) is 8.3, while four stars in Petrie's lists (1953, 1954) make it 7.9. How-ever, the values of V_0 for the B2 V and B3 V stars, combined with the absolute magni-tudes -2.6 and -2.0 given by Johnson and Morgan (1953), would lead to a distance

TABLE 1

MAGNITUDES AND COLORS OF THE LACERTA AGGREGATE

HD No.	МКК	v	B-V	U-B	n	E	V o	Notes
209961 211835 212883 212978 213420	B2 V B3:Ve B2 V B2 V B2 V B2 IV	$\begin{array}{r} 6.27 \\ 8.48 \\ 6.45 \\ 6.14 \\ 4.50 \end{array}$	$ \begin{array}{r} -0.06 \\ .00 \\13 \\14 \\08 \end{array} $	$ \begin{array}{r} -0.71 \\ -0.80 \\ -0.75 \\ -0.77 \\ -0.73 \\ \end{array} $	5 6 5 5 5	0.17 (.28) .09 .09 .15	5.8 7.9 6.2 5.9 4.0	1 2 2
213976	B1.5 V B2 V B1 Vne B3 V B2 V	7.02 6.46 5.73 6.29 6.85	$\begin{array}{rrrr} - & .11 \\ - & .15 \\ - & .15 \\ - & .05 \\ - & .13 \end{array}$	$ \begin{array}{r} -0.80 \\ -0.82 \\ -0.90 \\ -0.54 \\ -0.78 \end{array} $	6 4 4 4 5	.14 .10 (.12) .12 .08	$6.6 \\ 6.2 \\ 5.4 \\ 5.9 \\ 6.6$	1
214432 214652 214680 214993 215191	B3 V B2:V O9 V B2 III B1 V	7.59 6.84 4.87 5.25 6.43	11 11 20 14 09	-0.67 -0.74 -1.04 -0.87 -0.81	6 5 5 5 5 5	.09 .12 .11 .13 .16	7.3 6.5 4.5 4.9 5.9	1 3
216092. 216200. 216534. 216684. 216851.	B1:V B3 IV: B3 V B3 V B3 V:n	7.85 5.91 8.50 7.76 8.02	07 .08 01 02 .04	-0.70 -0.51 -0.58 -0.60 -0.50	6 4 5 4 4	.16 .29 .19 .19 .24	7.4 5.0 7.9 7.0 7.3	4 5
216916. 217101. 217227. 217543. 217811.	B2 1V B2 IV–V B2:V B3 B2 V	5.58 6.17 7.16 6.54 6.38	14 15 06 11 .00	-0.83 -0.80 -0.61 -0.64 -0.58	4 4 4 4 4	.11 .09 .14 .09 .20	5.3 5.9 6.7 6.3 5.8	3
218325 218344 218407 218674	B3 V B2 V B2 V B3 IV	$7.71 \\ 7.42 \\ 6.66 \\ 6.73$.06 11 05 01	-0.61 -0.72 -0.68 -0.57	4 8 4 5	.29 .11 .18 .19	$6.8 \\ 7.1 \\ 6.1 \\ 6.2$	1
215227	B5:ne	8.75	0.09	-0.77	6	(0.39)	8.0	6,4

NOTES TO TABLE 1

1. Spectroscopic binary; V_0 is for combined light. 2. Possible field stars (Blaauw and Morgan 1953).

3. Beta Canis Majoris variable.

4. Possible field star.

5. Variable announced by Walker (1952).

6. Not included by Blaauw and Morgan (1953).

modulus of the order of 9.0. It is apparent that the reduction to absolute magnitudes will have to await the final calibration of luminosity classes now in progress (Blaauw and Morgan 1952).

YERKES AND MCDONALD OBSERVATORIES

DANIEL L. HARRIS III

1955ApJ...121..554H